

No. 14-981

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN

Counsel of Record

ANTHONY T. CASO

CRISTEN A. WOHLGEMUTH

Center for Constitutional

Jurisprudence

c/o Chapman University

Dale E. Fowler School of Law

One University Drive

Orange, CA 92886

(877) 855-3330

jeastman@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
California Association of Scholars*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. Prior to *Fisher I*, *Grutter*-Deference Was Interpreted To Insulate Colleges and Universities From Liability Despite Strong Evidence That Concern Over the Pedagogical Benefits of Diversity Was Often a Pretext..... 6

II. Because Much of the Pressure for Race-Preferential Admissions Policies Comes From Outside Colleges and Universities, Those Policies Should Not Be Entitled To Deference. . 11

 A. State legislatures, the federal government, private foundations, alumni donors and student groups motivated by their own view of social justice or by an old-fashioned racial spoils system are among those who vie to influence admissions policies..... 11

 B. Federally-designated accrediting agencies are especially inclined toward pressuring individual colleges and universities toward greater racial preferences. 14

III. The Higher Education Industry Is An Unlikely Recipient of Deference On Issues of Race. Instead, Higher Education’s Long History of Race Discrimination Combined with Its Modern

Tendency Toward Marching In Lockstep Should Counsel Extra Judicial Caution.....	22
IV. If Alone Among Industries Higher Education Should Receive <i>Grutter</i> -Deference, Then Alone Among Industries It Should Be Subject to Explicit Counterweights In the Narrow Tailoring Phase Of The Analysis In Order To Prevent the Diversity Rationale From Being Too Easily Used As a Pretext.....	31
A. Those institutions that use the diversity rationale as a pretext should be not given a second chance to conform themselves to the constitution’s mandate.	31
B. Those institutions that have been pressured or given incentives to engage in race- preferential admissions policies should bear the burden of proving by clear and convinc- ing evidence that they would have tailored their admissions standards in exactly the same way even in the absence of that pressure or incentive.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Browder v. Gayle</i> , 352 U.S. 903 (1956).....	9
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	9
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) (“ <i>Fisher I</i> ”).....	passim
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>vacated and</i> <i>remanded</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	3
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	passim
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	32
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	10
<i>McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950).....	24
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	33
<i>Sipuel v. Board of Regents</i> , 332 U.S. 631 (1948).....	24
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	24
<i>University of California Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	2, 7, 27

Statutes, Regulations, and Constitutional Provisions

28 C.F.R. § 35.139	7
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C.A. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Public Health Service Act, Title VII, § 736, 42 U.S.C. § 293 (2011)	13
Tex. Const. art. VII, §§ 7, 14 (1948)	24

Other Authorities

About the Liaison Committee on Medical Education (LCME)	15
Ad Hoc Survey Team, Report of the Secretariat Fact- Finding Survey of the University of Nevada School of Medicine (April 1-3, 2012)	15
Ad Hoc Survey Team, Team Report of the Survey of University of South Alabama College of Medicine (Moulton Letter) (September 26-29, 2010)	16
Ad Hoc Survey Team, Team Report of the Survey of Wright State University, Boonshoft School of Medicine (March 22-25, 2009)	16
Adams, Michelle, <i>Stifling the Potential of Grutter v. Bollinger: Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 88 B.U. L. Rev. 937 (2008)	7
Auerbach, Carl A., <i>The Silent Opposition of Professors and Graduate Students to Preferential Affirmative Action Programs: 1969 and 1975</i> , 72 Minn. L. Rev. 1233 (1988)	19
Barnhizer, David, <i>A Chilling Discourse</i> , 50 St. Louis L. J. 361 (2006)	18

Belkin, Douglas, <i>Harvard Asian-American Bias Complaint Dismissed</i> , Wall Street Journal (July 7, 2015).....	30
Brief Amicus Curiae of California Association of Scholars <i>et al.</i> , in <i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , No. 11-345 (filed May 29, 2012) (merits stage)	34
Brief Amicus Curiae of the American Bar Association in <i>Fisher v. Texas</i> , No. 11-345 (filed August 13, 2012).....	17
Brief Amicus Curiae of the American Bar Association in <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , No. 02-241 (filed February 19, 2003).....	17
Brief of Amici Curiae UCLA Law Students of Color in Support of Respondent, <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , No. 02-214 (filed February 18, 2003).....	12
College Guide: Hillel’s Guide to Jewish Life at College and Universities	25
College Notes: Charleston Law Taps Diversity Director, The State (Columbia, S.C.) B3 (August 13, 2006).....	18
Daggett, William R., et al., <i>Color in an Optimum Learning Environment</i> (2008).....	23
Espenshade, Thomas & Radford, Alexandria Walton, No Longer Separate, Not Yet Equal: Race and Class in Elite College Admission and Campus Life (2009).....	29
Fitzpatrick, Brian, <i>The Diversity Lie</i> , 27 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 385 (2003)	7
Greenawalt, Kent, <i>The Unresolved Problems of Reverse Discrimination</i> , 67 Cal. L. Rev. 87 (1979) .	8

Ham, William T., <i>Harvard Student Opinion on the Jewish Question</i> , <i>The Nation</i> (Sept. 6, 1922).....	25
Hammond, James T., <i>Charleston School of Law: Fails to Win Accreditation So Students Can Take Bar</i> , <i>The State</i> (Columbia, S.C.) (July 12, 2006) ..	17
<i>Harvard Faces Problem of Cutting Down Number of Students Attending By Refusing Admission to Jews</i> , <i>North China Star</i> 6 (Aug. 15, 1922).....	25
Heriot, Gail, A “ <i>Dubious Expediency:</i> ” <i>How Race-Preferential Admissions Policies on Campus Hurt Minority Students</i> , Special Report No. 167 (August 31, 2015).....	22
Heriot, Gail, <i>Strict Scrutiny, Public Opinion and Racial Preferences on Campus: Should the Courts Find a Narrowly Tailored Solution to a Compelling Need in A Policy Most Americans Oppose?</i> , 40 <i>Harv. J. Legis.</i> 217 (2003)	34
Jones, Jaleesa, <i>Colgate University Students Ask #CanYouHearUsNow</i> , <i>USA Today</i> (September 24, 2014).....	12
Karabel, Jerome, <i>The Chosen: The Hidden History of Admission and Exclusion at Harvard, Yale and Princeton</i> (2005).....	26, 28
Kennedy, Randall, <i>Affirmative Reaction</i> , <i>Am. Prospect</i> (March 1, 2003).....	8
Kirschner, Paul A., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Why Minimal Guidance During Instruction Does Not Work: An Analysis of the Failure of Constructivist, Discovery, Problem-Based, Experiential, and Inquiry-Based Teaching</i> , 41 <i>Educ. Psychologist</i> 75 (2006).....	23

<i>Marquette Protest on Diversity, University Seal,</i> Inside Higher Ed (April 28, 2015)	12
Miller, G.W. III, <i>Asian Students Under Assault:</i> <i>Seeking Refuge from School Violence,</i> Philadelphia Weekly (Sept. 1, 2009)	30
Nagai, Althea K., <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in</i> <i>Undergraduate Admissions at the University of</i> <i>Michigan,</i> Center for Equal Opportunity (Oct. 17, 2006)	34
Offredo, Joh & Starkey, Jonathan, NAACP, <i>State</i> <i>Lawmakers: UD is Lacking in Diversity,</i> The News Journal (Feb. 10, 2015)	13
Rennert, Leo, <i>President Embraces Minority</i> <i>Programs,</i> Sacramento Bee (Apr. 7, 1995)	30
Rhode Island Board of Governors for Higher Education, Affirmative Action and Equal Opportunity—Policy and Regulations	13
Smith, Daryl G., et al., <i>Building Capacity: A Study</i> <i>of the Impact of the James Irvine Foundation</i> <i>Campus Diversity Initiative</i> (May 2006)	12
<i>Some Asians' College Strategy: Don't Check "Asian",</i> USA Today (Dec. 3, 2011)	29
Synnott, Marcia Graham, <i>A Social History of</i> <i>Admissions Policies at Harvard, Yale, and</i> <i>Princeton, 1900-1930</i> (1974)	25
Synnott, Marcia Graham, <i>The Half-Opened Door:</i> <i>Discrimination and Admissions at Harvard, Yale,</i> <i>and Princeton, 1900-1970</i> (1979)	27, 28
Tomilowitz, Samantha & Hoff, Sam, <i>UCLA Law</i> <i>Students Protest Lack of Diversity,</i> Daily Bruin (Feb. 10, 2014)	12

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Affirmative Action in American Law Schools</i> (2007) (“USCCR-AAALS Report”)	16, 18, 19, 20
Welch, Susan & Gruhl, John, <i>Affirmative Action in Minority Enrollments in Medical School and Law School</i> (1998).....	14, 24
Wood, Thomas, <i>Who Speaks for Higher Education on Group Preferences?</i> , 14 <i>Academic Questions</i> 31 (Spring 2001).....	19
Woodward, C. Vann, <i>The Strange Career of Jim Crow</i> 50 (3d rev. ed. 1974).....	24
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
